
NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12017/55/2012-LJD, the 16 th August, 2013. The following Central Act is hereby re-
published for general information.

The Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2013
(Act No. 10 of 2013)

Zahmingthanga Ralte,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE APPROPRIATION (NO. 2) ACT, 2013

The Mizoram Gazette
EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority
VOL - XLII      Aizawl,    Thursday  22.8.2013      Sravana   31,    S.E.  1935,     Issue No. 447

RNI  No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page

AN
ACT

to provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of
India to meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial year ended on the

31st day of March, 2011 in excess of the amounts granted for those services and for that year.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-fourth Year of the Republic of  India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2013.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of India, the sums specified in column 3 of the
Schedule, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of seven thousand nine hundred ninety crore,
eight lakh, five thousand two hundred twenty-four rupees shall be deemed to have been
authorised to be paid and applied to meet the amounts spent for defraying the charges in
respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule during the financial year ended
on 31st day of March, 2011, in excess of the amounts granted for those services and for that
year.

3. The sums deemed to have been authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of India under this Act shall be deemed to have been appropriated for the
services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the financial year ended on the
31st day of March, 2011.

Short title.

Issue of Rs.
7990,08,05,224
out of the Con-
solidated Fund
of India to meet
certain excess
expenditure for
the year ended
on the 31st
March, 2011.

Appropriation.



- 2 -Ex-447/2013

                                Rs.                       Rs.                   Rs.
11 Department of Commerce.......................................... Capital 6,56,75,990 .. 6,56,75,990
13 Department of Posts.................................................. Revenue 366,63,29,167 .. 366,63,29,167
21 Defence Pensions....................................................... Revenue 3336,30,72,983 10,74,960 3336,41,47,943
22 Defence Services — Army........................................ Revenue 2864,01,52,379 .. 2864,01,52,379
23 Defence Services —  Navy........................................ Revenue 138,84,60,256 .. 138,84,60,256
25 Defence   Ordnance Factories.................................... Revenue .. 1,16,34,961 1,16,34,961
27 Capital Outlay on Defence Services........................... Capital 1235,31,94,576 .. 1235,31,94,576
31 Ministry of External Affairs...................................... Revenue 6,32,33,514 .. 6,32,33,514

Capital 26,97,65,506 .. 26,97,65,506
72 Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas...................... Capital 14,000 .. 14,000
80 Ministry of Road Transport and Highways.............. Revenue .. 15,000 15,000

101 Public Works............................................................... Revenue 7,79,95,991 .. 7,79,95,991
102 Stationery and Printing........................................... Capital 1,85,941 .. 1,85,941

TOTAL : 7988,80,80,303 1,27,24,921 7990,08,05,224

No.
of

Vote

1 2 3

SERVICES AND PURPOSES Voted
Portion

Charged
Portion

Total
EXCESS

THE  SCHEDULE
(See sections 2 and 3)

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram
Printed at the Mizoram Government Press,  Aizawl.   C/500


